PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CapitalSource Finance LLC	09/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alpha Packaging (Michigan) Inc.
Street Address:	1555 Page Industrial Boulevard
City:	St. Loius
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63132

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6375890
Patent Number:	D453357
Patent Number:	5840350
Patent Number:	5524782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Amaru c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 046015-0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Amaru

PATENT

H \$160.00 6375

501297251

REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0694

Total Attachments: 2

source=Alpha Release of Patent 6375890#page1.tif source=Alpha Release of Patent 6375890#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0695

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of the [17th] day of September, 2010, by CapitalSource Finance LLC, having a business address at 4445 Willard Ave, 12th Floor, Chevy Chase, MD 20815 ("Secured Party") in favor of Alpha Packaging (Michigan) Inc., a Delaware corporation having a business address at 1555 Page Industrial Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63132 ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and the Grantor are parties to a certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 20, 2007 (the "Security Agreement") wherein Grantor granted the Secured Party a security interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the U.S. patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2007 at Reel 018942, Frame 0886;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied the terms of the Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to grant to the Grantor a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against each Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby terminate the Security Agreement and relinquish and release the entirety of the security interests in the Patents and reassigns forever to Grantor all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which the Secured Party holds in or to each Patent and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto, and further agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to Grantor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC

By: Christopher Blagg
Name: Authorized Signatory

EAST\43523157.3

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0696

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
6,375,890	Modified plastic bottle injection blow-molding apparatus and process	4/23/02
D453,357	Concealed fake security tag on a bottle	2/05/02
5,840,350	Modified plastic bottle injection blow-molding apparatus and method	11/24/98
5,524,782	Bottle improvement for shrink banded caps	6/11/96

EAST\43523157.3

RECORDED: 09/21/2010

PATENT REEL: 025017 FRAME: 0697